

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED
No. 16-5086

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

METLIFE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

MICHAEL S. BARR
University of Michigan Law School
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

GILLIAN E. METZGER (Bar No. 56763)
ROBERT J. JACKSON, JR.
Center for Constitutional Governance
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10025
(212) 854-2667
gillian.metzger@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: June 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FUNDAMENTALLY MISREAD DODD–FRANK AND <i>MICHIGAN V. EPA</i> IN REQUIRING THE FSOC TO CONSIDER THE COSTS ON METLIFE BEFORE DESIGNATING THE FIRM AS A SIFI	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW IGNORED DODD–FRANK’S STATUTORY DESIGN, FSOC’S EXPERT EXECUTION OF ITS TASK, AND BASIC PRECEPTS OF BOTH FINANCIAL REGULATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE LAW.	11
A. Congress designed the FSOC to ensure that SIFI designations derive from expert, predictive judgments about the financial system, and FSOC’S regulatory guidance and SIFI designations reflect the sound execution of that statutory design.	11
B. The decision below disregarded Congress’s statutory design and foundational principles of financial regulation and administrative law.	15
1. The District Court’s requirement that the FSOC quantify losses caused by MetLife’s distress reflects a fundamental lack of understanding of the task congress charged the FSOC to perform.	16
2. The District Court should have deferred to the FSOC’S reasonable and consistent interpretation of its own guidance.	19
3. Under well-established administrative law doctrine, notice and comment cannot transform guidance into a legislative rule.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

APPENDIX..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	25
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	25
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> , 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC. v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415, slip op. (Sup. Ct., Jun. 20, 2016).....	19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	19, 27
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct 2480 (2015)	4, 9
<i>Lindeen v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , No. 15-1149, 2016 WL 3254610 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2016)	18
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. 15-0045(RMC), 2016 WL 1391569 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26

<i>*Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	3, 6, 7
<i>*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	28
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	28
<i>United States Telecom Assn v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1063, 2016 WL 3251234 (D.C. Cir., June 14, 2016)	25
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	27
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	8
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5321(b)(1) (2012).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 5322(a)(2)(H) (2012)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a) (2012)	23
<i>*12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1)</i> (2012).....	11, 12, 13, 24
<i>*12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)</i> (2012).....	6, 7, 22
<i>*12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K)</i> (2012)	4, 6, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5323(d) (2012)	12
12 U.S.C. § 5323(e) (2012)	12

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

12 U.S.C. § 5323(g) (2012)	12
12 U.S.C. § 5323(h) (2012)	13
12 U.S.C. §§ 5323(a)(2)(A)–(K) (2012)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) (2012)	7
7 U.S.C. § 1b (2012)	24
Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	1, 2

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1310 (2016)	14
12 C.F.R. § 1310.11 (2012)	22
*12 C.F.R. pt. 1310, App. A (2016)	14
§ II(a)	24
§ II(b)	24
§ II(d)(1)	14, 18, 20, 22, 23
§ II(d)(2)	22, 23
§ III	18
§ III(b)	18
75 Fed. Reg. 61,653 (proposed Oct. 6, 2010)	13
76 Fed. Reg. 4,555 (proposed Jan. 26, 2011)	14
76 Fed. Reg. 64,264 (proposed Oct. 18, 2011)	14

Other Authorities

Complaint, <i>MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , No. 15- 0045(RMC), 2016 WL 1391569 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2016), 2015 WL 4064567	21
Eric A. Posner & E. Glen Weyl, <i>Benefit-Cost Paradigms in Financial Regulation</i> (U. Chi. Coase-Sandor Inst. for L. & Econ. Research Paper No. 660, 2014),	

http://chicagounbound.uchicago.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1647&context=law_and_economics	10
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States (2011).....	15
Fin. Crisis Inquiry Comm’n, The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report (2011).....	1
FSOC, Authority to Require Supervision and Regulation of Certain Nonbank Financial Companies, 77 Fed. Reg. 21637 (Apr. 11, 2012)	19
Jacob E. Gersen, <i>Administrative Law Goes to Wall Street: The New Administrative Process</i> , 65 Admin. L. Rev. 689 (2013)	12
Jeffrey N. Gordon, <i>The Empty Call for Cost-Benefit Analysis in Financial Regulation</i> , 43 J. Legal Stud. 351 (2014)	17
*John C. Coates IV, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis of Financial Regulation: Case Studies and Implications</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 882 (2015)	9, 17
<i>Modernizing Bank Supervision and Regulation—Part 1: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs</i> , S. Hrg. No. 111-109, 111th Cong. (2009).....	11
Nina A. Mendelson, Regulatory Beneficiaries and Informal Agency Policymaking, 92 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2007)	28
Notice of Final Determination and Statement of the Basis for Financial Stability Oversight Council’s Final Determination Regarding MetLife, Inc. (Dec. 18, 2014).....	14, 15, 18, 19, 22
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices, 72 Fed. Reg. 3432 (Jan. 25, 2007)	28
Prasanna Gai & Sujit Kapadia, <i>Contagion in Financial Networks</i> (Bank of Eng. Working Paper No. 383, Mar. 2010), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1577043	21
Recommendations of the Admin. Conf. of the United States, 41 Fed. Reg. 56769 (Dec. 30, 1976)	28

Richard L. Revesz, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis and the Structure of the Administrative State: The Case of Financial Services Regulation</i> (N.Y.U. Law Sch. Pub. Law & Legal Theory Working Paper No. 16-07, 2016), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2733713	10
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	1
Tobias Adrian, et al., Fed. Reserve Bank of N. Y., Staff Report No. 601, <i>Financial Stability Monitoring</i> (2014), https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr601.pdf	21
